SHAWN C. WHITTAKER

We request an extension of the May 4, 2006 hearing date so that we may provide you with the
information requested in your March 30, 2006 letter and can continue to endeavor to work with the
County to satisfy the County’s requirements. Also, my office has requested rules for next weeks’
proceedings and has made a trip to your office to obtain the rules. No rules have been provided which
govern next week’s ‘scheduled hearing. Please provide me with a copy of the rules, including

information on how I can obtain subpoenas for witnesses, and provide me with a oopy of the attomey
who will represent the County.

I look forward to Sfour prompt response to this letter. In the interim, do not hesitate to call with
any further questions or concerns. - :

Very truly yours,

Shawn C. Whittaker

CC:  Anthony Mereos
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Statements from two individuals stating forest was cleared prior to Mr.
Mereos owning the property



Witness Statement

To Whom It May Concern My name is R Q\De(' “\T m . \/0 oTé \ec\\ OUJS\C' \
I live next to 17900 Trundle Road in Dickerson, MD 20842. ~
My address and phone number is.

A 13020 Sl chn JQ’MA QO(
Gl sdle ON\d___ = Ro\- (B -0xY8.
This statement is to verify that the property known as 17900 Trundle Road was cleared
and many trees removed prior to Anthony Mereos Purchasing the property. .
The prior larid owner had a major mess on the property. He had cleared many of the trees
for the purpose of setting up housing for hundreds and hundreds of live animals.
The prior property owner sold the property in the summer and left a mess on the property.
The prior owner left Trees down and Garbage everywhere on the property. He left all the
Fences from where the animals lived on the property. Trees where cut on top of those
areas to try and hide the caged areas.
- The new property owner Anthony Mereos has cleaned and removed all debris that where -

left by the prior property owner. The new property owner has had the entire area seeded
and sediment fence installed on the property.

If you have questions please feel free to contact.




Witness Statement

To Whom It May Concern My name is \LM-‘. g CQ,\K)QTCQ, S
I live next to 17900 Trundle Road in Dicker§gh, M020842.
My address and phong number is.
\;3 OAO ?,LQ pas s gefuu\ RDQ .

el =E 2= S o8-6569  J .
This statement is to verify that the property known as 17900 Trundle Road was cleared
and many trees removed prior to Anthony Mereos Purchasing the property.
The prior land owner had a major mess on the property. He had cleared many of the trees
for the purpose of setting up housing for hundreds and hundreds of live animals. :
The prior property owner sold the property in the summer and left a mess on the property.
The prior owner left Trees down and Garbage everywhere on the property. He left all the -
Fences from where the animals lived on the property. Tﬁees where cut on top of those
areas to try and hide the caged areas. | ‘
The new propérty owner Anthony Mereos has cleaned and removed all debris that where

left by the prior property owner. The new property owner has had the entire area seeded
and sediment fence installed on the property.

If you have questions please feel free to contact.

cubscribed 1o bafors ma this
Sworn end ;\;bg—é‘_‘__‘ 2 605,
) ] -
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Records



Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of 1
Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.
W™ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Si‘:a\?va;tg
L190k] MONTGOMERY COUNTY

iy

Real Property Data Search

New Search
Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 00041421

Owner Information

Owner Name;: MEREQS, ANTHONY A & RUTH M Use:

Principal Residence:
Mailing Address: 17900 TRUNDLE RD

DICKERSON MD 20842

Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
NO

1) /303567 292
2)

l Location & Structure Information

Premises Address

17900 TRUNDLE RD
DICKERSON 20842

Legal Description
WILLIAMS RESURVEY

Map Grid Parcel

Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
BT32 P120 1 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 42
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 77,972.00 SF 9510
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Value Information
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
Land: 40,610 87,110
Improvements: 1] 0
Total: 40,610 87,110 71,610 87,110
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
I Transfer Information
Seller: HOUSTON, STEVEN R Date: 07/22/2005 Price: $65,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /303567 292 Deed2:
Seller: BUTT, JOSEPH & L R Date: 07/24/2003 Price: $48,500
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /24631/ 429 Deed2:
Seller: Date: 11/26/1984 Price: 40
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6579/ 363 Deed2:
I Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:
* NONE *
http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=17900&streetName=Trun... 10/4/2005
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Site Aerial Photograph; 2002, M-NCPPC GIS



ial Photograph
NCPPC GIS Database
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Site Aerial Photograph; 2004, M-NCPPC GIS



7:23 AM | Site focated on base sheet no - 224NW22 | Date of Orthaphoto! | 2004 | Orthophoto Images Licensed from VARGIS LLC.

Map compiled on May 25, 2006 at

NOTICE

The planimetric, property, and tapagraphic information shown on this map is based on copyrighted Map Products from the Montgomery

Gounty Department of Park and Planning of the Maryland -National Capital Park and Planning Commisgion, and may not be copied or

reproduced withaut written permission from M-NCPPC. Key Map

Property lines are compiled by adjusting the property lines to topography created from aerial photography and should not be interpreted as

actual field surveys. Planimetric features were compiled from 114400 scale aerial photography using stereo photogrammetric methods.

This map is created from a variety of data sourges, and may not reflect the most current conditions in any one location and may not be

completely accurate or up to date. All map features are approximately within five feet of their true Incatlgn. This map may not be the P

same as a map of the same area plotted at an earlier time as the data is continuously updated. Use of this map, other than for Rasearch & Technology Center
general planning purpases is not recommended. - Copyright 1998

g w‘ MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEFARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING et
;

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 1inch = 100 feet
B787 Geargia Avenue - Silver Spring, Maryland 200 0-3760 1:1200
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USDA Aerial Photograph; June 2005



17900 Trundie Rd.
June 2005 Aerial Photograph
From USDA Database
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Site Photographs by M-NCPPC Inspector; September 1, 2005



17900 Trundle Road
Photos taken on September 1, 2005

= e L = i i R TR B g e
iew from Trundle Road looking back to rear of lot. Note character of adjacent forest; aerial
photos showed lot to have same density as neighboring forest.

£aE: Sod N e 7y
Close-up of green foliage still on downed trees.
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Emails from individuals regarding tree clearing



Page 1 of 1

Johnsen, Douglas

From: Roger Erickson [{| NN

Sent:  Wednesday, May 24, 2006 6:49 PM
To: Johnsen, Douglas

Subject: further input from Trundle Road

Hi Doug,
My name is Wally Stoner and I live across the street from Roger Erickson.
I don't currently have access to email, so I'm sending this from his terminal.

Regarding the tree cutting on Trundle Road:

1) Our recollection is that at least 2 truck loads of logs were transported past our house, coming out

Trundle from the direction of the disputed property. The time frame was between July 15 and August
15.

2) An unusually large number of rental trucks carrying earthmovers, bobcat mini-tractors, and other
heavy equipment traveled up and down Trundle and past our yard, in the first 2 weeks of August.

call us anytime with further questions, at 301-972-8692

regards, Wally Stoner

5/25/2006



Page 1 of 1

Johnsen, Douglas

From: (D
Sent:  Friday, May 26, 2006 12:11 PM
To: Johnsen, Douglas

Subject: Re: trundle

Re: 17900 Trundle Road

When Steve Houston sold the property he owned at 17900 Trundle Road, ( as | recall it was July) he called me
right before he left for the last time to say he was concermned that he may not have been able to get all his cats
from the property. | told him [ would check the property a few times to ensure any cats that were still there were
captured and got homes. ( Steve did not tell me where he was going or how to contact him)

| did visit the property about four to five times in late summer. Although | cannot give a specific date, my
recollection is that it was in late July and early August. | can confirm that when Steve Houston sold the property,
it was primarily a wooded lot with the exception of an approximate 100" x 100’ section where he had parked his
bus and two large caged areas that he had built for his cats in the wooded area. To get beyond his bus, or the
front of the property, you had to travel on a small trail that wound through the property. If you deviated from that
small trail, you got wet as there were several small streams running throughout the property and areas where

the water just sat. When | went to the property to look for cats, i always wore rubber boots as it was extremely
wet throughout the property. Having been through and graduated from an Outward Bound Survival School, and
having spent much of my solo in a marsh area, many of the plants on Steve's property were very familiar to me as

they comprised many meals while at Outward Bound: cattails ( roots) and arrowhead. There were also numerous
ferns that i associate with wetlands.

| did not witness the cutting of any trees from the property. | did witness that nearly every weekend beginning late
August, trucks with heavy equipment were going and coming. Some of these trucks were from a rental

company. |did ask some of the neighbors on the street what the new owners of the property were doing. One of
the neighbors, Mrs. Leak, told me the man who purchased the property told Dr. leak he was going to build a
house and live there with his family. | was amazed as i felt that building on the property would be

impossible given the overall wet conditions of the land.

On September 7th, | left for New Orleans as a member of an animal rescue team for the Humane Society of the
US. When i returned the first time on September 12, while walking my dogs, i was shocked to see that several of
the trees had been cut down on the property. It appeared they were making space for a large home site. Before i
returned to New Orleans, | spoke to several of the neighbors and asked how was it possible they could build a
home there. The Stoners, the Leaks, Bill Davis and the Ericksons were all surprised that the land was being
cleared and that the new owner could build there. | was told by two of the neighbors that the new owner did not
have any permits.. for cutting the trees, for disruption to the wetlands or for a septic.

| did not see the property again until mid winter...January-February. | remember my shock to see the entire site
bare of all trees. It also appeared that the numerous small streams had been diverted into one central water flow
area. The large culvert that went below the road way, seemed to have been aitered. Although it was winter, there

was virtually no vegetation on the site that had once been extremely overgrown with plants, ferms and numerous
trees.

| personally did not see the person/persons cutting the trees down or diverting the water, however, 1 can state
without reservation, that when Steve Houston sold the property, it was wooded, largely a wetlands area, and

undisturbed with the exception of 3 large cages Steve had built for his cats in the'woods and a small area in front
where he had parked his bus.

Ellie Trueman

18401 Trundle Road
Dickerson, Maryland

5/26/2006
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Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law, Sections 22A-16 and
22A-17 in effect at the time the forest clearing violation occurred



disturbing activities and afforestation or reforestation 1o determine the level of compliance
with the forest conservation plan; and
'(3) The third inspection shouild take place at the end of the maintenance agreement
2-year ume penod.
(d) Oher irspectiors. 'The Planning Department may conduct other inspections or

meetings as necessary to administer this Chapter, including an inspection to confirm a forest
stand delineation.

(e) Reguared

(1) At least 2 workmg days before commencement of any land disturbing actvities
associated with the forest conservation plan, a person must notify the Planning Department.
The Planning Department must coordinate its inspection, and any pre-construction
conferences, with the Department of Permitting Services to avoid inconsistent directives in -
the field relating to the forest conservation plan and sediment control actvities.

(2) At least 2 working days before completion of afforestation and reforestation
planungs, a person must nou.fy the Planning Department so that the Department may
schedule the second wnspection under pamgraph (c)(2) of thus Secnon (1992 LM.C, ch. 4, §
1) ,

Sec. 22 A-16. Pendlties and other remedies.

(a) Class A uolation Violation of this Chapter or any regulations adopted under it is a
Class A violation. Notwithstanding Section 1-19, the maximum civil fine is $1,000. Each
daya violation continues is a separate violation under this Chapter.

(b) E rforcerrent authority. The Maryland-National Capiral Park and Planning Commission
has primary enforcement authority under this Chapter. Administrative enforcement actions
are to be inated by the Planning Director in accordance with this Article.

(c) Ciudl actiors. The Commission may bring any civil action authorized to the Counry
under Section 1-19 to enforce this Chapter or any regulation adopted under it. A civil
action may also be brought to enforce a forest conservation plan and any associated
agreements and restrictions or to enforce an administrative order. These remedies are in
addition 1o any remedies that the Commission or County may initiate under state or local

law 1o enforce the terms of a regulatory approval which incorporates a forest conservation
plan.

d4 dmzmszmn'ce aul perualty
(1) In additon to other remedies provided under this Aricle, a person who violates
this Chapter, any regulations adopted under it, a forest conservation plan, or any associated
- agreements or restnctions is liable for an administrative civil penalty imposed by the
Planning Board. This civil penalty may not exceed the rate set by the County Council, by
law or resolurion, but not less than the amount specified in Section 5-1608(c) of the Narural
Resources Article of the Maryland Code. Each day of a violation is a separate violation.
(2) In determining the amount of the civil penalty, or the extent of an administrative

24



order issued by the Planning Director under Section 22A-17, the Planning Board or
Planming Director must consider:

(A) the willfulness of the violations;
(B) the damage or injury to tree resources;
(O the cost of corrective action or restoration; :
(D) any adverse impact on water qualiry; .
(E) the extent to which the current violation is part of a recurrent pattern of the
same or similar type of violation committed by the violator; and
(F) other relevant factors.

The Board or Director mav'treat anv forest clearing 1n a stream buffer, wetland, or

special protection area as creating a rebuntable presumnption that the clearing had an adverse
impact on water quality,

(3) The reasons for imposing a civil penalty must be provided in a wriren opinion of
the Planning Board and included in its administrative order.

(¢) Fund Money collected under this Section must be deposited into the forest
conservation fund. (1992 LM.C, ch. 4, § 1)

Sec. 22A-17. Comective [[orders]] actions.

(2) Admnistratize order. At anty time, including during an enforcement action, the
Planming Director may issue an administrative order requiring the violator to take
[[corrective action]] one or more of the following actions within a certain time perod][.
The corrective action may include an order to]]:

(1) stop the violation;

(2) stabilize the site 1o comply with a reforestation plan;
(3) stop all work at the site; :

(4) restore or reforest unlawfully cleared areas; [[or]]
(5) submit a forest conservation plan for the prope

(6) place forested or reforested land under long-term protection by a conservation

easement. deed restriction, covenant, or other approprate legal instrument; or

(7) submit a written report or plan concerning the violation.
(b) Efetiveness of onder. An order issued under this Section is effective [[immediately;]]
according 1o 1ts terms, when it is served. (1992 LMC,ch.4,§1) '

Sec. 22A-18. Plan suspension and revocation.

Grounds for action. After notice to the violator and opportunity for a hearing has been
provided under Section 22A-20(d), the Planning Board may suspend or revoke a forest
conservation plan if it determines that any of the following has occurred:

(a) failure of a violator to post or maintain the financial security instrument required

25
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M-NCPPC exemption letter from platting requirements



M-NCPPC

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue 7
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760
301-495-4500, www.mncppc.org

July 5, 2005

Mr. Anthony Merios
P.O. Box 541 "
Beltsville, MD 20705-0541

Re: Parcel 120, Tax Map BT

Dear Mr. Merios:

The Development Review Division staff has reviewed the information supplied
by you with regards to the above referenced property. The deed history provided

- indicates that this parcel existed in its present size and shape prior to June 1, 1958. Itis

our finding that Parcel 120 does qualify for an exception to the platting requirements
pursuant to the Subdivision Regulations under section 50-9(f). This property is eligible
for construction of one (1) single-family residential dwelling as provided for under
Section 59 -B-5.1 of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance.

This exception does not waive any other legal requirements imposed by other
governmental review agencies. You may wish to contact the Department of Permitting
service to clearly understand any other limitation associated with building permit reviews

for this property. If you have any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact me
at 301/495-4623.

Sincerely,

@QM}/M
aslima Alam -

cc: W. Comelius, DRD
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Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE)
Field Reports



MAY. LY U6 WMUN) 124:924 . FAGE. 7/8

Mnrylind Department of the Environment

Western Division - Hagerstown
33 West Franklin Street
Suite 302 ,
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Field Inspection Report by:  Rich Wolters
Permit / Approval Numbers:
Inspection Date:  11/18/2005

- Facility Address: 17900 Trundle Road

Dickerson MD 20842 | :
SiteName:  pAF 061090 17900 Trundle Site Status: - Currently Inactive
Road - S '
Permit Type: Non-Tidal Wetlands | Site Condition: = Noncompliance
Contact(s):  Anthony Mereos,Owner Recommended Action: Continue routine investigation
Bill Limpert MDE/WMA 1ssue complaint & order
Compliance A _ Refer to Division Chief
Bob Cooper MDE/WMA ’ .
NTW&W : : _
: A Evidence Collected:  VISUAL OBSERVATION
Inspection Reason: PAF Follow-up Follow-up for PAF#: 06-1090 '
INSPECTION FINDINGS

Investigation conducted on 11/17/05 at subject site with above referenced individuals to re-evaluate
site and determine whether property clearing and grading has impacted any regulated/jurisdictional
nontidal wetlands. An initial site investigation was completed on 9/23/05 during dry weather
conditions and with no representative vegetation remaining to identify because of site grading. A
further review of the National Wetlands Inventory Map, Montgomery County Soil Survey, and field
analysis completed-on 11/17/05 (of soils, vegetation, and hydrology) indicate that Mr. Mereos'
property is indeed a regulated nontidal wetland. Site is currently in violation of Title 5 of The
Annotated Code of Maryland Environment Article for conducting unauthorized work in a nontidal
waterway, and for conducting a regulated activity in a nontidal wetland without a permit -
specifically clearing and grading over an acre of nontidal wetlands. These referenced violations of

~ Title 5 of the Environment Article carry both Civil and Criminal Penalties, Previously disturbed area
is now encompassed with silt fence and has been stabilized. However, site needs to be restored to
its original (pre-site grading and clearing) condition. This needs to be accomplished by initially
having nontidal wetlands, nontidal wetland buffers and the 100-year floodplain delineated
throughout the site by a qualified consultant. A site restoration plan needs to be submitted to MDE
Water Management Administration Nontidal Wetlands and Waterway Division's Permits Section
within 60 days for teview. Restoration plan should be drafted by a qualified consultant. Plan will
need to address; bringing disturbed site back to original grade/elevations - to include the stream
channel, replanting site with representative plant species that were removed during clearing/grading
operation in conjutiction with Maryland National Capital Parks and Planning Commission
requirements, and the removal of trees piled up in the stream channel from site clearing and
grubbing operation. No further work is to be conducted in the regulated area until all violations have
been resolved and all appropriate permits have been obtained.

Copyright 1988,1099 Dats Dynamics . This is an evalustion copy. Visit www.datadynamics.com for more information. For support
during evaluation please sdnd small to support@datadynamics.com .




Permit / Approval Numbers:

Inspection Date:  11/18/2005

Facility Address: 17900 Trundle Road :
Dickerson,MD 20842 o

Be advised that MDE/WMA will revnew this incident and forward it to its Enforcement Division for
possible action.

Rich Wolters

Inspector: W WM _ 'ﬂw‘»\

Copyright 1998,1590 Dala Dyhamica This is an ovalunﬂon copy. Visit www. datadynamlcs com for mora information. For support
during evaluation please send emall to suppon@dntadynnmlm




Maryland Department of the Environment

Western Division - Hagerstown
33 West Franklin Street
. Suite 302 :
Hagerstown, MD 21740 !

Field.lnspection Reportby: Rich Wolters
Permit/ Approval Numbers:
Inspection Date:  1/30/2006

 Facility Address: 17900 Trundle Road

Dickerson,MD 20842 .

Site Name:  pAF 06-1090 17900 Trundle Site Status: Active - No work today

Road . ' ' '
Permit Type: Non-Tidal Wetlands ' - Site Condition: =~ Noncompliance
Contact(s): Anthony Mereos,Ovwner Recommended Action: Refer to Division Chief

_ Rick Watson, MO CO DPS

Tracey McCleaf,US ACOE - -
, | ' | Evidence Collected: = VISUAL OBSERVATION
Inspection Reason: Violation Follow-up Follow-up for Viol, #: 06-1090

INSPECTION FINDINGS

Inspection this date on subject complaint site conducted in response to citizen's concerns that dirt is
being brought onto Mr. Mereos' property and spread without authorization, My invequ'gation today
finds this to be the case. Photo numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4 show that approximately four to six truckloads
of dirt have been brought onto Mr. Mereoq property and spread. Mr. Meroos property is a regulated
nontidal wetland and the site is not approved for any site disturbance or fill operation. I contacted
-and spoke with Mr. Mereos who stated that he did not advise anyone to bring dirt onto his property.
1 also contacted the owner of the Bobeat loader that wes sitting on Mr. Mereos property to try and
determine responsible parties, however, I could only leave a message on the answering machine.
Project was previously sited for violations of Title 5-906 of the Annotated Code of Maryland,
 Environment Article for conducting regulated activity in a nontidal wetland without a permit. The
current on site fill operation constitutes an additional violation of the Environment Article
referenced above. All rcccnt]y deposited martial needs to be removed from site and taken to a
location approved for erosion and sediment control, Be advised that Maryland Department of the

Environment, Water Management Administration will review these violations and forward them to
its Enforcement Division for possible action.

Inspector: @ wmﬂﬂ% . [B:ce.wed—by‘\v

Rich Wolters

Copyright 1868, 1899 Data Dyriamics . This ia an evaluation copy. Vislt www.datadynamics.com for more infonﬁaﬁon. For support
during avaluation please send emall to suppori@datadynamics.com
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

1800 Washington Boulevard ® Baltimore Maryland 21230 -1708
(410).537-3000 ® 1-800-633-6101 ® http://mwww.mde.state.md.us

SITE COMPLAINT

_ 8ITE COMPLAINT NUMBER: SC-0-06-0233 -

Date Issued: 01/31/06

NAME OF VIOLATOR: Anthony Mereos
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 206

CITY: Poolesville MD 20837-0206
TELEPHONE: 301-518-4735

FACILITY NAME Anthony Mereoa proparty, 17900 Trundie Road, Dickerson MD 20842
PERMIT: '

VIGLATION TYPE: Non-tidal Wetlands; Article = Environment, Section 5-908.
Waters & Waterway, Article — Environment, Section 5-503

SPECIFICALLY: Cleared and grubbed trees ware pushed and piled into a stream channel, streem channel dapth has
bean alterad (excavated). A regulated nentidal wetland in excass of an acre in area was clearad, grubbed, and graded
without having permit approval. Imported dirt has been brought onto site and spread in the reguiated non-tidal wettand

areg. All site work/disturbance in the 100-ysar ﬂaudplam non-tidal wetiands, and non-tidal wetlands buffer areas was
conducted without required authorization. .

YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT THE FOLLOWING CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ARE NEEDED. COMPLIANCE
WITH THE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS CONTAINED HEREIN DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE DEPARTMENT FROM
IMPOSING FURTHER REQUIREMENTS. IN ADDITION, THE DEPARTMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO IMPOSE
SANCTIONS OR PENAL.TIES FOR THE UNDERLYING VIOLATION(S).

Have reguiated nontidal wetlands, nontidal wetland butfers, and 100-year floodpiain delineated throughout the site in

~ order to implement a sito restoration plan. Generate site restoration plan by a qualified consultant and submit it for review
to the Maryland Departmeant of the Environment Nontidal Wetlands and Waterway Division within 80 days. Restoration
plan should address bringing disturbed site back to original grade/elevations — to include stream channel, replanting site
with representative plant species that were removed during clearing/grading operation in conjunction with Maryland
National Capital Parks and Planning Commission’s requirements, and the removal of tress piled up in the stream channel
from sits clearing and grubbing operation, Algo, remave importad dirt from site. No further wark is to be conducted in the
regulaled area until all violations have baen resolved and all appropriate permits have been obtained.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE DEPARTMENT SEEKING LEGAL SANCTIONS
AGAINST YOU, INCLUDING THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALITIES. CONTINUATION OF THE
VIOLATION(S) OR FAILURE TO TAKE THE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS DESCRIBED ABOVE MAY RESULT IN
ADDITIONAL SANCTIONS OR PENALTIES FOR THE UNDERLYING VIOLATION(S).

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A HEARING BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATION AS A RESULT
OF THIS ORDER. IF YOU'WISH TO SCHEDULE A HEARING ON THIS MATTER, THE ADMINISTRATION MUST BE
S0 NOTIFIED IN WRITING WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS

“| HEREBY ACKNOWLE
ADMISSION OF GUILT.”

GE RECIEPT OF THIS SITE COMPLAINT BY MY SIGNATURE, WHICH IS NOT AN

S e _Ohafy |
L) JIE PHoNE: _30/= 6602092

[Inspecior Name

PERSON ISBUED TO:
1SSUED BY:

AUTHORIZED BY: Kend! P. Philbrick
Secretary
Department of the Environment =




Maryland Department of the Environment

Western Division - Hagerstown
33 West Franklin Street
1 Suite 302 : ‘
Hagerstown, MD 21740 f

Field Tnspection Reportby: Rich Wolters
Permit / Approval Numbers:
Inspection Date:  4/7/2006

Facility Address: 17900 Trundle Road .

DickersonMD 20842 ' ,
Site Name:  pAF 06-1090 17900 Trundle Site Status: Active - No work today
Road | . '
Permit Type: Non-Tidal Wetlands Site Condition: Corrections needed
Contact(s):  Anthony Mereos,Owner ‘Recommended Action: Continue routine investigation

: o Evidence Collected: VISUAL OBSERVATION -
Inspection Reason: Follow-up(Non-Compliance) '

~INSPECTION FINDINGS

Inspection this date on subject site conducted as & follow-up to a site meeting on 3/21/06 where the

~ sequence of operations for tree removal from the waterway was discussed. Cutrently, the majority of
all trees have been removed from the waterway and hauled off site. The access road was extended to
the existing silt fence along the west end of the site for access. Several wood chip piles have been
established throughout the tree removal area for final stabilization once operation has been
completed All that remains to be removed from previously piled trees is stump and root materia).
Mr. Mereos called and advised an 4/5/06 that the operator's equipment had broken down and that
the operator will be back in three to four days to complete the work. Ta complete this portion of the
site restoration work (tree removal from the waterway), remove remaining stump and root material
from the site, spread wood chips over disturbed area from tree piling and removal operations, and
remove stone and filter fabric that was placed for site access. I will continue follow-up
investigations. '

Inspector: f ‘ [/\) O\Qﬁ‘zj Received by:

Rich Wolters

SN/ RR )Lj)m?, MPMd} '_ .W(//;)H(i |

Copyright 1998,1880 Data Dynamics . This is an evaluation copy. Visit wwiw.datadynamics.com for more information. For support
during evaluation please send emall io support@datadynamics.com
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Attachment 19

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Field Rei)ort and Letter
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY . -
BALTIMOFIE DDISTRICT, U.8. ARMY CORPS OF ENQINEERS
P.0. BOX 1716
- BALFIMORE, MD 21203-1715 _
’ RepLYTO ' _ ' L.
ATTENTION OF - .
Opemtinm Division

Subject: CEASE AND DESIST / RESTCORATION ORDER @

Issned To: 4#0‘« I’l’ﬁa L . Phone: () ' :
Address: 26 | g -
‘ ] 'zogn

On '/ ?’/ " . .. an investigation ]!vqs ‘éondllcted and con('lrms‘ that a violation of

law hns occurred. » _ . .
' - X .

You)lave dii chocsed e imirovin 720031 .f,///..ﬂl.o, wf _

i . 4 (i I » )| % e,
lmm W/‘F’ o Feluly Itk o dike!

at 4/4" ‘ ' prr.'aperty, lncntedm 17908 T7aifly ,g,.f/ Arvr Foolorv- o

in Saae—— Townshigp, —M‘:’—‘ County, _MD .

Any work pertormlbd Includ |ng the plnccmcnt of fill material in waters of the United Stafes or ln
adjncent wetlands without prier approvan) by the Department of the Army, constitutes a violation of ____
Sectlon 10 of the River and Harbor Act, _X:@ectfon 404 ) the Clean Water Act, __: or both,

You are liorby ofdcred to stop any further work at this or any other locatlon In navigahle waters or
Waters of the United Qtate's, including w~ctlands, without compliance with the lnw,

Violatlons ol‘ Saction 10 and/or SSection 404 are subject to prosecution by the Attomey General of the

Unlted States.
- Enforcement Officer 71‘@1’4/ m E( Iﬂﬂ(' Phone # ﬂp '?[Z y ‘0 29
Date _ {22”3[ Tlmg. d _ :

Tl Hlex !uld_..a_mlalﬂ_il__a_wj M

Received by (,t‘é /—k_ Daée’ Time

I have read and n‘gree to porformM aratigs ns outlined above (and/or on attachment A).
Date:

1 have read the restol‘ation ow (and/or Mdo nnt agree to perform the work.
: Date:

Qﬂn le Hc(' :{ & A/’aﬂ ~u/ aﬁéi?/!l )4 (Pl-nf Mv/ Jﬂf.-/ ool o/(ﬂ‘fr/ //’7/06'
(G:’. Y rag d 200‘00‘?0 7)




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
BALTIMORE DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.0. BOX 1716

+ BALTIMORE, MD 21203-1718

" Resvro
ATTENTION OF

JAN 2 7 2006

Operations Division

Mf. Anthony Mereos
Post Office Box 206

Poolesville, Maryland 20837

Dear Mr. Mereos;

This is in reference to CENAB-OP-RMS(MEREQS, ANTHONY)06-00909-19. A
recent field investigation disclosed that you have cleared approximately 1.8 acres of forested,
- nontidal wetlands' adjacent to an unnamed tributary to Broad Run, waters of the United Statcs,
channelized approximately 300 linear feet of the unnared tributary to Broad Run and
deposited woody debris in an additional 200 lincar feet of the same tributary. The work is
located on your property at 17900 Trundle Road, Dickerson, Montgomery County, Maryland.

Records in this office indicate that neither a Department of the Army permit nor a
letter of permission authorizing this work was issued by this office. The placement of fill
material in waters of the United States or in adjacent wetlands without prior approval of plans
by the Departmerit constitutes a violation of Section 404 of the Clean Water Act.

No further work is Lo be performed at this or any other location in a vavigable
waterway or in wetlands without compliance with the law. Violations of Section 10 are
subject to prosecution by the Attorney General of the United States.

If you have any questions concerning this matier, you may call Ms. Tracy McCleaf of
this office at (410) 962-6029. :

Sincepely;” g

‘ ' et _
. o —J < 'ﬁv;g_jzé.—m.

Sandra A. Zelen
Enforcement Program Manager

ce:  Rich Wolters, MDE Hagerstown Office
USEPA, Attn: Jeff Lapp
USFWS
DNR -

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
BALTIMORE DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.0. BOX 1715
BALTWMORE, MD 21203.1715

[ ' REPLY TO
S=EES ATTENTION OF

MAY 2 4 2006 e

Operations Division

Mr. Anthony Mereos
Post Office Box 206
Poolesville, Maryland 20837

Dear Mr. Mereos:

This is in reference to CENAB-OP-RMS(MEREOS, ANTHONY)06-00909-19 and a
letter you received from this office dated January 27, 2006, detailing unauthorized work in
waters of the United States, including adjacent wetlands, on your property at 17900 Trundle
Road, Poolesville, Montgomery Couoty, Maryland.

In response to a report that ditches had been recently dug on the property, we
inspected the site on May 22, 2006. During this inspection, we noted at least two new
ditches on the property. These ditches should be filled back in immediately.

In order to continue moving towards resolution of the violations on-site you are
required to: '

1. Submit a restoration plan detailing and sequencing fill removal, grading, stream |

channel restoration, site stabilization and plantings no later than June 30, 2006.

2. All on-site restoration work, including b].anting, is to be completed by
November 30, 2006.

Your cooperation in prbviding the restoration plan and performing the restoration work
will be considered in the final determination of action on this matter. You are requested to
indicate your acceptance of the conditions by signing and dating the statement below and
returning it to us in the enclosed postage paid envelope within 15 calendar days of the date of
this letter. An additional copy of this letter is also enclosed for retention in your records. If
we do not receive your response within this time, we will assume you do not intend to
perform the restorative work and we will proceed to rcsolve the violation through alternate
cnforcement procedures.

92/84

]
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If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call Ms. Tracy McCleaf of
_ this office at (410) 962-6029.

Sincerely,

7. A

[~SBandra A. Zelen
Enforcement Program Manager

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

1 have read and understand the conditions in this letter. I agree to provide the
information and perform the work as required.
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- ATTACHMENT B

Response by Mr. Anthony Mereos to staff report



Page 1 of 1

MCP-CTRACK

From: MCP-CTRACK

Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2006 2:36 PM

To: Krasnow, Rose

Cc: Pugh, Carolyn; Daniel, Debra; Flanagan, Debbie; Hamer, Faroli; Daring, Marcia; Blackman,
Jason; MCP-CTRACK

Subject: CTRACK #2006-0894 - Mereos

Importance: High

7/3/2006

CTRACK ROUTING SLIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
CHAIRMAN'S OFFICE

File Number: 2006-0894 (Date Received: [6/29/2006
Correspondence Type: |Letter Date Of Letter: [N/A
Agenda Date: N/A

To: Derick Berlage

From: Shawn C. Whitaker

Description: Anthony Mereos' Response to M-NCPPC Staff Report

Transmitted To:

Director and Chairman

Action For: Krasnow, R
Copies To: Pugh, C; Daniel, D; Flanagan, D
Date Due: N/A

Remarks From Chairman's Office:

For staff action
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OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
THE MARYLAND NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

| RESPONSE TO
MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PARK AND PLANNING STAFF REPORT

By

ANTHONY MEREOS



L INTRODUCTION.

Anthony Mereos (“Mereos”) is submitting this Response to the Staff Report as
requested by the Board at the June 15, 2006 hearing,

On June 26, 2005, Mereos entered into a contract to purchase the property located
at 11900 Trundle Road, Dickerson, MD. (the “ Property”). See contract of sale for
vacant lot attached as Exhibit 1. Prior to entering into the contract, Mereos attempted to
visit the Property, but visited the wrong location. See Mereos affidavit attached as
Exhibit 2. On June 26, 2005, Mereos visited the Property and observed that the west side
of the Property was cleared. See /d. Also, Mereos observed generators, animal cages,
lights and wiring, piles of cut wood, branches, and hay. On July 5, 2006, Mereos
received a letter from the Montgomery County Department of Parking and Planning
stating that the “property is eligible for construction of one (1) single-family residential
dwelling...” See letter attached as Exhibit 3. On July 15, 2005, Mereos closed on the
Property and became the owner, together with his wife, of the Property. See Deed
attached as Exhibit 4.

Between the date of closing and September 1, 2005, Mereos spent a majority of
time in Puerto Rico and Miami, Florida visiting family. Mereos did not visit the Property
again until the middle of August when he went to clean the Property. At that time,
Mereos saw that the east side of the Property was cleared. Thereafter, on September 1,
2006, Mereos received a call from Rick Watson from DPS and visited Mr. Watson at the
Property. DPS issued a notice of violation and two (2) civil citations to Mereos.

At the September 1, 2006 meeting with Mr. Watson, Mr. Watson directed Mereos
to clean, stabilize and install a silt fence on the Property. Between August 19, 2005 and
September 2, 2005, Mereos rented equipment from United Rentals to clean and stabilize
the Property, Mr. Mereos removed 8-10 trees to have access to clean the Property.

On October 4, 2005, Mereos met with M-NCPPC and DPS at the site. M-NCPPC
gave Mereos a civil citation.

On October 13, 2005, Mereos requested a trial on M-NCPPC citation, See
attachment 4 to staff report. To date, Mereos has received no notice of a trial on the
citation.

On October 20, 2005, MDE issued Mereos a general permit for construction
activity on the Property. See permit attached as Exhibit 5. On October, 21, 2005,
Mereos applied for a sediment control permit. Mereos paid $407.00 for the permit. See
Application details and receipt attached as Exhibit 6. Currently, the Montgomery
County website shows the application as pending. At the June 15, 2006 hearing before
the board, Douglas Johnsen provided Mereos the application marked as denied. This was
the first time that Mereos learned that his application was denied. See application
attached as Exhibit 7.

On December 20, 2005, the District Court of Maryland for Montgomery County
issued an Order of Abatement. See Order attached as Exhibit 8.

As evidenced in the MDE inspection report of April 7, 2006 attached to the Staff
Report, Mereos removed the trees from the waterway, hauled the trees from the Property
and stabilized the Property.

Mereos has submitted an affidavit as Exhibit 2 together with this Response,



II. DISCUSSION.
A, Identification of Responsible Parties.

The County Planning Board raised the question as to whether the Contract
Purchaser is still responsible for the clearing of a forest if done by the Seller of the
Property and/or is the fee simple owner responsible if the clearing of the forest is done by
others merely because one is the owner of the property. We do not believe the County
Planning Board would or should hold the Contract Purchaser and/or fee simple owner
responsible under the provisions of Chapter 22A if the loss of the forest were due to
storms or fire caused by nature because the Contract Purchaser and/or fee simple owner
were not the party responsible for such loss. Similarly, it would be not be equitable
and/or legal to hold the Contract Purchaser liable for the acts of the Seller and/or the fee
simple owner for the acts of third parties neither the Contract Purchaser and/or fee simple
owner did not authorize. Between the date of signing of the contract and the date of
closing, a purchaser does not own the property but merely has contractual rights to
purchase the property. A contract purchaser has no additional rights with regards to the
property. The Contract of Sale states that the “risk or loss to the Property by fire, act of
God or other casualty remains with the Seller until the execution and delivery of the deed
of conveyance.”

We also believe the provisions of Chapter 22A also support such a conclusion.
The provisions of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery Code. Section 22A-16(d)(1) of the
Montgomery County Code, entitled “Penalties and other remedies. Administrative civil
penalty” provides:

(d)(1) In addition to other remedies provided under this Article, a person
who violates this Chapter, any regulations adopted under it, a forest conservation
plan, or any associated agreements or restrictions is_liable for an administrative

civil penalty imposed by the Planning Board....” ( emphasis added)

No one testified before the County Planning Board nor wrote to the County
Planning Board claiming that Mereos cleared the Property. Indeed, the Planning Board’s

own inspector stated that he was not advised by anyone that they had observed Mereos
clearing the forest nor had he observed Mereos clearing the forest and that he had not
visited the property before Mereos took ownership of the property.

Mr. Stoner’s email, Attachment 15 to the Staff Report, does not state that Mereos
cleared the Property. Mr. Stoner’s email states that he saw trucks of logs between July
15, 2005 (conveniently the same day as the Mereos’ closing) and August 15, 2005. Mr.
Stoner does not recall the exact dates and he never saw Mereos clearing the Property. It
should also be noted that counsel for Mereos attempted to phone Mr. Stoner, who failed
to return counsel’s phone call.

Ms. Trueman’s email, Attachment 15 to the Staff Report, states she “did not
witness the cutting of any trees on the Property.” Ms. Trueman does verify that the prior



owner did clear at least a portion of the Property. Also, she states that she was in New
Orleans, Louisiana between September 7, 2005 and September 12, 2005. She visited the
Property on September 12, 2005 and she “was shocked to see that several trees had been
cut down on the Property.” She continues y stating that she did not visit the Property
“again until mid winter,. January-February.” At that time she was shocked because the
entire site was bare of all trees. This recollection is in direct contradiction to the site
visits and observations of governmental inspectors in early September, who state that the
Property was cleared at that time. '

On the other hand, Mereos has provided testimony at the hearing and in the
attached affidavit stating that he was responsible for removing 8-10 trees and he was not
responsible for the clearing of 1.79 or 1.9 acres. The only other witness who appeared
and was questioned before the Board and offered first-hand testimony regarding the
property was Robert M. Wojchiechowski, the property owner directly across from
Mereos. Mr. Wojchiechowski testified that the Property was cleared before Mereos
owned the Property.

Mereos owns 1.79 acres although staff has cited Mereos for clearing 1.9 acres. If
the County Planning Board fines Mereos because he was the fee simple owner when the
Property was cleared, then the County Planning Board could only fine Mereos for 1.79
acres.

Indeed, documentation shows that work was done and some of the property was
cleared in 2004. On May 4, 2004, Montgomery County issued a fence permit to the
Property owner to construct a fence on the Property. See permit record attached as
Exhibit 9. The April 2004, attachment 12 to the Staff Report, clearly shows a trailer
visible from the aerial photograph. No trees obstruct the view of the trailer.

Accordingly, the County Planning Board does not have any evidence before it to
allow it to factually conclude as a matter of law that Mereos is “the person who violated
Chapter 22A, any regulations adopted under it, a forest conservation plan or any
associated agreements or restrictions.”

B. Penalties and Enforcement Action.

In response to other sections of the staff report we have the following comments
not as an admission of responsibility but as a response to the allegations and/or staff
recommendations:

As evidenced by the letters attached to the Staff Report, Mereos attempted to
work with the County to clean, stabilize, and reforest the Property. However, Staff was
at no time willing to recommend a reduced or no fine to the County Planning Board.
Therefore, Mereos availed himself of a hearing as he did not clear 1.79 or 1.9 acres of
forest.



As previously stated, Mereos does not own 1.9 acres and such should not be fined
for clearing 1.9 acres. Mereos has since the notice of violation (1) done no clearing
[stopped the violation]; (2) stabilized the site; and has (3) stopped all remedial work at
the site. Mereos attempted to submit a written report concerning the violation and a plan
to reforest the Property. Again, Staff was unwilling to work with Mereos and Mereos
diverted his limited resources to preparing for the County Planning Board hearing.

C. Recommended Planning Board Action.

Staff recommends a fine of $1.00 per square foot, or a total of $83,000.00. This
requested fine is unjust and inequitable. :

In 2004, Dan Snyder cut down 2.5 acres of trees without a permit and was fined
$37,000.00 by the County Planning Board.

In 2001, a property owner at the intersection of River and Chapel Roads, ordered
the complete clearing of 1.24 acres of forest and 2.54 acres of understory trees and shrubs
without a permit. He paid a $1000 fine and agreed to pay an penalty of $21,600.00 or to
spend an equal amount protecting existing forest or reforesting another site. He
eventually paid $15,300 to reforest an off-site area. See newspaper articles attached as
Exhibit 10.

As seen from the foregoing examples, the fine being sought against Mereos is
. excessive and is out of all proportion to the fines the County Planning Board has assessed
or agreed to with the property owners. Mereos was willing to take responsibility as the
Property owner, not as the “person who violates this Chapter,” to develop a plan to
reforest the Property as requested. It seems that the Staff and/or the County Planning
Board also could have worked with Mereos towards reforestation of the Property.
Mereos purchased the Property for $65,000.00, and the fines sought are far in excess of
the value of the Property.

The Staff Report at page 9 references a conversation between Mereos and Mr.
Etheridge. Mereos did have a conversation with Mr. ‘Etheridge regarding building a
home on the Property. This was approximately the same time Mereos received the July
5, 2005 letter from M-NCPPC stating that the Property is eligible for construction of a
single family home. Mereos was doing his due diligence, and in no way does his
conversation with Mr. Etheridge indicate that Mereos cleared the Property.

Mereos denies digging trenches on the Property. The Staff Report accuses
Mereos of continuing to work on the Property. However, Mereos was clearly directed
and admits to cleaning and stabilizing the Property.

The Staff Report states that Mereos was involved in prior tree clearing action.
However, no one has been able to provide a citation or notice of infraction involving
Mereos. Mereos explained to the Planning Board that it was the developer/builder of his
home and the homes of his neighbors in the same development who were subject of



enforcement actions. Mereos denies being party of any previous tree clearing action and
stating that Mereos was involved in such a prior action is simply prejudicial. No fines or
assessments have been imposed against Mereos.

III. CONCLUSION.

We respectfully request that the County Planning Board reject its staff’s
repott and recommendations and not impose any fine against Anthony Mereos. He
denies clearing, or being responsible for the clearing, of the Property. The Code only
allows a fine to be assessed against a violator, which requires a finding by the County
Planning Board, that Mereos cleared, or was responsible for the clearing. In the event
that the County Planning Board assesses a fine against Mereos, we believe that the
- recommendation by the Staff is much greater than any fines imposed against owners who
have much greater assets and who cleared significantly more than 1.79 acres of trees.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY certify that on this 27" day of June, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
response was served, via over-night delivery, on the Montgomery County Department of
Park and Planning, C/O Derick Berage, 8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910.

A /’—
Shawn C. Whittaker
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Greater Capital Area Association of REALTORS®), Inc.
CONTRACT OF SALE FOR VACANT RECORDED LOT/LAND/PARCEL

For Sale of Unimproved Farmland and Acreage, use this Contract with
GCAAR Form #1306A

GCAAR Form 1306A is Attached [ Yes [J No

This SALES CONTRACT "Cont;;ct")/ié ma;g 2n June ﬂ { 2004 {"Contract Date") between
A A iy “ /2 e 2 s ("Purchase

and f S Txven R Hows o ("Seller") w
hereby confirm and acknowledge by their initials and signatures below the prior disclosure that in this real estate transacti
KRe rMoe Reot T 7 Gzon g ("Listing Company"), represents the Seller, 1

» ("Selling Company"), represents [] the Purchaser OR [ the Seller. 1
Listing Company and Selling Company are collectively referred to as ("Broker"). (If the brokerage firm is acting as a «

representative for both the Seller and the Purchaser, then the appropriate disclosure form is attached to and made a part of this Contra

Property Description: For and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein, Seller agrees to sell and Buyer agrees to buy

property legally described as Parcel # /&0 ,TaxPlat _ S 5297 2 6% , Lot

Block , Subdivision bhrrtle e ¢ Ry firr v oy , and/or Liber Folio

Tax Account Number_/ 623 0 Q@ O0¥¢ ¥ 2./ also known as 77296 Trundla R J

State __ N 2 'Zip Code AOEYC 2~  consistingof__ /. 27 acres/square feet more or less, located
DoeKorsom » Maryland, including any fencing, existing trees, shrubbery and plants on subject property as

installed, unless otherwise specified in the contract, upon the following terms of sale:

1. PURCHASE INFORMATION

a. Purchase Price. THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY IS $ g 47 oo . If the purchase pr.
is to be adjusted after a survey, which shall be paid by certified treasurer's or cashier's check, an addendum must be attached hereto,
the deposit exceeds the down payment, any excess of the deposit shall apply first to Buyer's settlement costs and the balance shall
refunded to Buyer at settlement.

b. Deposit. Deposit has been received from Buyer with this Contract in the form of £ 4 < K in the amount
3 S 000 which shall be applied to the purchase price. The entire deposit, receipt of which is acknowledged
Broker, shall be held by Broker/Escrow Agent and deposited in an escrow account in accordance with the Maryland Real Est:
Brokers Act (or with the appropriated jurisdictional law) upon ratification of this Contract by both Buyer and Seller.

¢. Transferable Development Rights (TDRs). Seller warrants and represents that there are_ —— TD
— of which will transfer with the Property. (Montgomery County Code Division 59-C-9 as defined in Montgomery Cour
Code § 59-A-2.1).

d. Jurisdictional Addendum. IF THIS CONTRACT IS FOR PROPERTY LOCATED OUTSIDE OF MONTGOME}
COUNTY, A JURISDICTIONAL CLAUSE ADDENDUM SHALL BE ATTACHED, IF APPLICABLE. Jurisdictional Clau
Addendum attached: J Yes No, :

g, 200, » Or as soon thereafter as a report of the title and a survey, if required, can be secured if promp

2. SE?LF}MENTﬁcller and Buyer are required and agree to make full settlement in accordance with the terms hereof on or befc
Pl 7

ordered.

3. FINANCING.
a. First Trust (to be placed or assumed). Buyer is to /“’/ A a first deed
trust in lender’s usual form secured by said property of § _ due in years and bearing intert

at the rate of _ % per annum, or the maximum rate prevailing at the time of settlement, payable at approximate
$ o per month, PLUS one-twelfth (1/12) of annual taxes and any insurance required by lender.

This recommended form {s the property of the Greater Capilal Area Association of REALTORS®, Inc. and is for use by members only.
Previous editions of this forrn should be desiroyed,
GCAAR Form #1306 Page | of 9 © 1999 Greater Capital Area Association of REALTORS®, Inc,
RE/MAX Realty Group 6 Montgomery Village Ave Gaithersburg, MD 20879
Phone: Fax: Anita McDowell

Produced with ZipForm™ by RE FormsNel, LLC 18025 Fifiean Mile Road, Clinton Townshlp, Michigan 48035, {800) 38




b. Second Trust or Seller Take Ba If secondary or Seller financing is applicabl 1 addendum detailing the terms the
is attached,

c. Subordination. In the event that Seller has agreed to accept a deferred purchase money note and deed of trust as
payment under this Contract, Seller hereby agrees to subordinate the Lien of the Deferred Purcbase Money Deed of Trust to the lie
a bona fide mortgage or deed of trust, in an amount not to exceed § A/'/ A , obtained by Buyer for the pury
of providing funds for the development of the Property.

d. Financing Application. Buyer placing financing (regardless of type) agrees to make application and file
supplemental information or papers later requested by the lender.

e. Loan commitment.

1). This Contract is contingent on Buyer securing a written commitment for the financing described in the Contrac
lender’s approval of assumption, if required, and providing written Notice to Seller of commitment or approval wil
calendar days of this Contract ("Specified Time Period"), which commitment or approval Buyer agree

pursue diligently.

2). In the event the Buyer does not obtain financing within the Specified Time period then at any time after the expirat
of the Specified Time Period, but prior to the delivery of said notice of commitment for financing, Seller may, a
sole discretion, by written notice to Buyer, declare this Contract nuil and void.

3). In the event the Seller declares the Contract null and void, it shall become null and void at 8 p.m. on the third busir
day, (Monday - Friday, excluding federally designated holidays), following Seller's written notice to Buyer unl
prior to said date and time:

" A) Buyer delivers to Seller a written commitment for financing; or
B) Buyer removes the financing contingency of this Contract and provides the Seller with evidence of ability
perform under the terms of this Contract.

4). If the Buyer satisfies or removes the financing contingency prior to this Contract becoming null and void pursuan
this paragraph, this Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

5). It is further understood and agreed that in the eveni the Buyer obtains a written rejection for the specified financ:

and delivers a copy of said rejection to Seller, this Contract shall become null and void and Buyer's deposit shall
refunded.

f. General Provisions.

1) BUYER: Buyer hereby authorizes Agent to disclose and deliver to Seller or any lender the credit information provic
to Agent by Buyer, In the event the buyer will assume Seller's mortgage loan, interest, insurance and escrows
existing encumbrances shall be prorated to the date of settlement. In the event there is any increase in the I
origination or discount fees then Buyer agrees to pay any increase in said fees. At the Buyer's sole discretion, the Ic

origination or discount fees agreed to be paid by Seller may be converted to a dollar equivalent credit which shall
applied as directed by Buyer and as allowed by lender.

2) SELLER: Seller agrees to comply with reasonable lender requirements,

3) In the event that mortgages are used rather than deeds of trust, the word "mortgage" shall be substituted for "deed
trust" herein automatically.

4) If the Contract provides for the assumption of existing trusts, it is understood that the balance of such trusts and 1
cash down payment are approximate,

5) Trustees in all deeds of trust are to be named by the parties secured thereby,

6) Seller shall allow inspections of all of the property and furnish any pertinent information required by Buyer or ]
lender in reference to obtaining a loan commitment,

g Sale of Other Real Estate. Neither this Contract nor the lender's obligation to make a loan to Buyer referred to herein sh
be conditioned or contingent in any manner upon the sale and/or settlement of any other real estate owned by Buyer unless
Addendum to this Contract which provides for such condition or contingency for the sale and/or settlement of other real estate own
by Buyer is attached to this Contract. Unless this Contract is expressly contingent upon the sale and/or settlement of any real est:
owned by Buyer, Buyer shall not apply for or accept a loan commitment which is contingent upon or which otherwise requires that a
real estate owned by Buyer shall first be sold and/or settled as a pre-condition to such loan.

h. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE WITH REGARD TO THIS PARAGRAPH.

This recommended form is the property of the Greater Capital Ares Association of REALTORS®, Inc. and is for use by members only.
Previous editions of this form should be destroyed.
GCAAR Form #1306 Page 2 of 9 © 1999 Greater Capital Area Association of REALTORS®, Inc. b7

Produced with ZipForm™ by RE FormsNet, LLC 18025 Fiftaen Mile Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48035, (800) 383-98056 wyw.zloform.com blank fon



